Minnesota law.
DISTRICT COURTS

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Edwin J. Kenny, Duluth; Mark Nolan, Duluth; Wm. J. Archer, Duluth; Victor H. Johnson, Duluth; Christ Holm, Hibbing; J. K. Underhill, Virginia.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Carlton	Second Monday in February; first Mon- day in June; second Monday in Octo- ber	Carlton
	Third Monday in April; third Monday in October	Grand Marais
Lake	First Monday in June; second Monday in January	Two Harbors
St. Louis	Second Monday after first day in Janu- ary: third Monday in April: first Tues-	
	day after first Monday in September; first Monday in November	Duluth

In addition to the general terms of the district court in St. Louis County to be held at the county seat, general terms of the court are hereby established to be held in the city of Virginia, in that county, on the first Monday in April, the first Tuesday after the first Monday in September, and the fourth Monday in November; in the village of Hibbing, in that county, the second Monday in February, the second Monday in May, and the second Monday in October, in each year; in the city of Ely, in that county, the third Monday in March and the second Monday in October, in each year, for the trial, hearing and determination of all actions, civil and criminal, and with the same force and effect as though held at the county seat of said county; and all proceedings of whatsoever kind that can be heard and determined in the district court of this state may be tried, heard and determined at the said city of Virginia, the said village of Hibbing, or the said city of Ely with the same force and effect as though heard and determined at the county seat of said county, except that all proceedings for the registration of tille to real estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county as now provided by law, and all other actions to determine tille to real estate shall be tried at the county seat, except that by written consent of all parties thereto any such action may be tried at said city of Virginia, at the village of Hibbing, or the city of Ely in accordance with such written consent; but no officer having in his custody any of the public records of St. Louis County shall be required to produce such record at the trial of any action not on trial at the county seat, save upon the order of the court providing for the production of such record and its immediate return to the officer producing it, upon its introduction as evidence in such cause. If the day specified for the commencement of any term herein falls on a legal holiday, said term shall

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Carlton McNally, Clayton Parks, Albin S. Pearson, Robert V. Rensch, Royden S. Dane, Arthur A. Stewart, Ronald E. Hachey, James Otis.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Ramsey	First Monday in October of each year	St. Paul

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges---Carl W. Gustafson, Center City; Leonard Keyes, Columbia Heights; Rollin G. Johnson, Stillwater.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Anoka	Fourth Tuesday in April; fourth Tuesday	Anoka
Chisago	in November Second Tuesday in April; second Tuesday	
_	in November First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday	Center City
	in September	Cambridge
Kanabec	Second Tuesday in June; second Tuesday in December	Mora
Pine	Second Tuesday in March: second Tues-	Pine City
Sherburne	day in September Third Tuesday in February; third Tues-	Elk River
Washington .	day in September First Monday in January; first Monday in April; first Monday in October	Stillwater
Wright	Fourth Tuesday in March; fourth Tues- day in October	Buffalo
	SPECIAL TERMS	
Washington	Second Monday of each month for the trial of Issues of Law and Fact without	
	a jury and the hearing of Motions and Applications	Stillwater
Chisago		Garden Otta
	gust First Tuesday in March and September.	Center City Mora
Pine	First Monday in January, May, July and November	Pine City

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Levi M. Hall, Paul S. Carroll, John A. Weeks, D. E. LaBelle, Earl J. Lyons, Harold N. Rogers, William C. Larson, Rolf Fosseen, Theodore B. Knudson, Paul Jaroscak, Leslie L. Anderson, Thomas Tallakson, Michael J. Dillon, Irving R. Brand.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Hennepin	Second Monday in September	Minneapolis

· .

.

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Byron R. Wilson, Moorhead; Rol E. Barron, Wadena; E. J. Ruegemer, St. Cloud; W. F. Rogosheske, Little Falls.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Becker	First Monday in March; first Monday in October	Detroit Lakes
Benton	Second Monday in February; second Mon- day in September	Foley
Clay	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	Moorhead
Douglas	October	Alexandria
Mille Lacs	October	Milaca
Morrison	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	Little Falls
Otter Tail	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	Fergus Falls
Stearns	Second Monday in April; second Monday	St. Cloud
Todd	First Monday in March; first Monday in October	Long Prairie
Wadena	Second Monday in February; second Mon- day in September	Wadena

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges--C. A. Rolloff, Montevideo; Sam G. Gandrud, Litchfield; E. R. Selnes, Gienwood.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Big Stone Chippewa Grant Kandiyohi LacQuiParle . Meeker Pope Renville	Third Monday in May; first Monday in December First Monday in June; first Monday in December Second Monday in March; third Monday in October Second Monday in March; second Mon- day in September Second Monday in April; second Mon- day in October Second Monday in April; second Monday in October First Monday in June; third Monday in November Second Monday in May; second Monday in November	Ortonville Montevideo Elbow Lake
-	Second Monday in February; second Monday in September Second Monday in May; second Monday	Morris
Traverse	in November Fourth Monday in February; first Mon- day in October	Benson Wheaton
cine Wilkin		Granite Falls Breckenridge

SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Paul A. Lundgren, Thief River Falls; J. H. Sylvestre, Crookston

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Kittson	Second Monday in March; Second Mon- day in October	Hallock
Mahnomen	Third Monday in March; first Monday in October	Mahnomen
Marshall	Fourth Monday in March; fourth Mon- day in October	Warren
Norman	First Monday in March; third Monday in October	Ada
Pennington	Second Monday in May; fourth Monday in November	Thief River
Polk	Third Monday in May; third Monday in November	Falls Crookston
	First Monday in April; first Monday in November	Red Lake
Roseau	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	Falls Roseau

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-W. A. Schultz, South St. Paul; Wm. C. Christianson, Red Wing.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Dakota Goodhue	Second Monday in January; first Monday in April; second Monday in November Second Monday in February; second Monday in May; first Monday in Oc- tober	Hastings
	Monday in May; first Monday in Oc- tober	Red Wing

.

.

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Charles A. Flinn, Windom; B. M. Heinzen, Marshall; George D. Erickson, New Ulm.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Brown	Second Monday in May; first Monday	Nom III-
Cottonwood	after Thanksgiving Day Fourth Tuesday in April; second Tues-	New Ulm
•	day in November	Windom
Lincoln	First Monday in March; second Monday in September	Ivanhoe
Lyon	Fourth Monday in April; fourth Monday in October	Marshall
Murray	Second Tuesday in April; first Tuesday	
•	in December First Monday in March; second Monday	Slayton
	in September	St. Peter
Nobles	Second Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in October	Worthington
Pipestone	Second Tuesday in January: first Tues-	-
Redwood	day in June First Monday in April; first Monday in	Pipestone
	October	Redwood
Rock	Second Tuesday in March; second Tues- day in September	Falls Luverne

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

.

.

Judges-Karl Finkelnburg, Winona; Arnold W. Hatfield, Wabasha

.

.

.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Houston	Third Monday in May; fourth Monday in October	Caledonia
Olmsted	First Monday in January, February, March, April, May, June, September,	
···	October, November, December	Rochester
Wabasha	Third Monday in May; second Monday in November	Wabasha
Winona ,	Second Monday in January; third Mon- day in April; third Monday in Sep-	
	tember	Winona
Wabasha	Special Terms: Second Monday in July; second Monday	
	in February	Wabasha

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-D. H. Fullerton, Brainerd; J. J. Hadler, Grand Rapids, Arnold C. Forbes, Bemidji.

Counties	Terms	Where Heid
Cass Clearwater Crow Wing Hubbard Itasca Koochiching .	Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in December Third Tuesday in February; second Tues- day in September First Tuesday in February; first Tues- day in September Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in November First Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in November Second Tuesday in March; second Tues- day in October Third Tuesday in February; second Tues- day in September Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in December Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in December Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in November In years when the first Tuesday in No- vember is general election day the No- vember terms will be held on the first Wednesday of that month.	walker Bagley Brainerd Park Rapids Grand Rapids International

TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Harold E. Flynn, Shakopee; Arlo E. Haering, Waconia.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
 Carver	First Monday in March; second Monday	
LeSueur	in October Third Monday in April; third Monday in September	Chaska
	September	LeCenter
McLeod	Second Monday in May; second Monday in November	Giencoe
Scott	First Monday in June: first Monday in	
	December	Shakopee
Sibley	December Fourth Monday in March; fourth Mon- day in October	Gaylord

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-L. J. Irvine, Wells; Milton D. Mason, Mankato.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
	First Tuesday in February; second Tues- day in May; second Wednesday in Oc- tober	Mankato
Faribault	Second Monday in May; second Monday in November	Blue Earth
Jackson	in September	Jackson
Martin	Second Monday in March; second Mon- day in October	Fairmont
Watonwan	Second Tuesday in April; second Tues- day in September	St. James
	SPECIAL TERMS	
Blue Earth	each Saturday morning 10:00 A.M. ex- cepting during August first Wednesday in each month except	Mankato
Jackson	August first Friday each month except August	Blue Earth Jackson
Martin	first Monday in each month except Au- gust	Fairmont
Watonwan	second and fourth Mondays each month, except August	

FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Axel B. Anderson, Owatonna; Warren F. Plunkett, Austin; A. C. Richardson, Austin.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Dodge	First Monday in April; third Monday	Mantowille
Fillmore	in September Second Monday in April; second Monday	Mantorville
	in October	Preston
Freeborn	Third Monday in February: second Mon-	
	day in May; second Monday in Sep- tember	Albert Lea
Mower	Second Monday in January; first Monday	
D'	in June; second Monday in November	Austin
Rice		Faribault
Steele	First Monday in June; first Monday in December	Orrestanna
Waseca		Owatonna
mascua	in October	Waseca

Research and Interim Committees

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMITTEE Established by L. 1947, c. 306 Coded as Sections 3.31 to 3.40 Donald Sinclair, Chairman H. P. Goodin, Vice-Chairman Louis C. Dorweiler, Jr., Secretary

MEMBERS

Senators: Marvin H. Anderson, Minneapolis; Milan Bonniwell, Hutchinson; John A. Johnson, Preston; Harold Kalina, Minneapolis; Harold O'Loughlin, St. Paul; Herbert Rogers, Duluth; Donald Sinclair, Stephen; Harry L. Wahlstrand, Willmar ;Thomas P. Welch, Buffalo.

Representatives: E. J. Chilgren, Littlefork; Walter E. Day, Bagley; Sam Franz, Mountain Lake; H. P. Goodin, Minneapolis; A. I. Johnson, Benson; A. F. Oberg, Lindstrom; Dewey Reed, St. Cloud; Teman Thompson, Lanesboro; D. D. Wozniak, St. Paul.

INTERIM COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS BY THE 1957 LEGISLATURE

AGRICULTURAL PROBLEMS. Extra Session Chapter 8 Appropriation: \$15,000 P. J. Holand, Chairman; Alvin O. Hofstad, Vice-Chairman; Richard W. Fitzsimons, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** Milan Bonniwell—Hutchinson Roy H. Cummings-Luverne Odean Enestvedt-Sacred Heart Grover C. George-Goodhue P. J. Holand-Austin Richard W. Fitzsimons-Argyle J. A. Josefson-Minneota Alvin O. Hofstad-Madison Harold S. Nelson-Owatonna George W. Olson-Mountain Lake AGRICULTURAL SCHOOLS: Chapter 902 Appropriation: \$15,000 Fred W. Behmler, Chairman; Burnett J. Bergeson, Vice-Chairman; Harvey A. Wilder, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** Fred W. Behmlers-Morris Grover C. George-Goodhue J. A. Josefson-Minneota Louis A. Murray-East Grand Forks Albert H. Quie-Dennison Delbert F. Anderson-Starbuck Burnett J. Bergeson-Twin Valley Rodney N. Searle-Waseca Cliff Ukkelberg-Clitherall Harvey A. Wilder-Crookston Fred W. Behmler-Morris Grover C. George-Goodhue J. A. Josefson-Minneota CAPITOL IMPROVEMENTS. Extra Session Chapter 2. Subdivision 33(4). Fred A. Cina, Chairman; Archie H. Miller, Vice-Chairman; Richard W. O'Dea. Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** Daniel S. Feidt-Minneapolis Fred A. Cina—Aurora Richard W. O'Dea—Mahtomedi Arthur H. Ogle—Mankato Val Imm—Mankato Archie H. Miller—Hopkins

CONSERVATION LAWS Chapter 837 Appropriation: \$25,000 Loren S. Rutter, Chairman; Elmer Peterson, Vice-Chairman; Alfred J. Otto, Secretary. Senators: Representatives: Gordon H. Butler.-Duluth Daniel S. Feidt.-Minneapolis Franklin P. Kroehler.-Henderson Clifford Lofvegren.-Alexandria George H. O'Brien.-Grand Rapids Elmer Peterson.-Hibbing Norman J. Walz-Detroit Lakes EDUCATION LAWS. Chapter 814 Appropriation: \$30,000 Arthur Gillen, Chairman; Michael E. McQuire, Vice-Chairman; Peter S. Popovich, Secretary. Senators: Robert R. Dunlap.-Plainview Arthur Gillen.-South St. Paul William C. F. Heuer.-Bertha

ELECTION LAWS. Chapter 825

Charles W. Root-Minneapolis

Appropriation: \$17,000

Chris L. Erickson, Chairman; Victor N. Jude, Vice-Chairman; Karl F. Grittner, Secretary.

Senators: Chris L. Erickson-Fairmont C. M. Mitchell-Princeton Representatives: Roy E. Dunn-Pelican Rapids Karl F. Grittner-St. Paul Victor N. Jude-Maple Lake

EMPLOYMENT OF HANDICAPPED PERSONS. Chapter 829

Appropriation: \$15,000

Curtis Warnke, Chairman; L. W. Binger, Vice-Chairman; Frank T. Starkey, Secretary.

Senators:

Representatives:

Stanley W. Holmquist—Grove City Edmund C. Tiemann——Melrose Ralph L. Mayhood—Minneapolis Curtis Warnke—Wood Lake

> Private citizens appointed by the Governor: William Holzinger---Minneapolis Dr. Frederick Kottke---Minneapolis John H. Roe, Jr.---St. Paul Donald C. Savelkoul----Minneapolis Dean Schweickhard----St. Paul

GREAT LAKES. Laws 1955, Chapter 691, continues.

Thomas P. Welch, Chairman; Herbert Rogers, Vice-Chairman; Vladimir Shipka, Secretary.

Senators: Herbert Rogers—Duluth Thomas P. Welch—Buffalo Representatives: Charles E. Campton—Two Harbors Vladimir Shipka—Grand Rapids

HIGHER EDUCATION. Chapter 830

Appropriation: \$30,000

Robert R. Dunlap, Chairman; Vladimir Shipka, Vice-Chairman; Karl F. Grittner, Secretary.

Senators:

Representatives:

Representatives:

Aubrey W. Dirlam—Redwood Falls Charles L. Halsted—Brainerd

Edward J. Tomczyk-Minneapolis G. J. Van De Reit-Fairmont

Everett Battles-Warroad

Alvin O. Hofstad-Madison

Bill Shovell-St. Paul

Senators: Robert R. Dunlap-Plainview Stanley W. Holmquist—Grove City John H. McKee—Bemidji Gordon Rosenmeier—Little Falls Harold Schultz—St. Paul Donald Sinclair—Stephen Tohe M Zwach—Walnut Grove Senators: Fred A. Cina—Aurora Karl F. Grittner—St. Paul John A. Hartle—Owatonna A. I. Johnson—Benson Odin E. S. Langen—Kennedy Dewey Reed—St. Cloud Vladimir Shipka—Grand Rapids

- HIGHWAY LAWS. Chapter 828

Appropriation: \$35,000

Charles L. Halsted, Chairman; Norman Larson, Vice-Chairman; Bill Shovell, Secretary.

Senators:

Arthur Gillen—South St. Paul J. R. Keller—Winona Norman Larson-Ada Archie H. Miller-Hopkins C. C. Mitchell-Princeton Harold J. O'Loughlin-St. Paul Charles W. Root-Minneapolis

HOUSING DISCRIMINATION AND SEGREGATION PRACTICES. Chapter 953

Appropriation: \$10,000

Franklin P. Kroehler, Chairman; Anthony Podgorski, Vice-Chairman; Donald M. Fraser, Secretary.

Senators:

Representatives: Marvin H. Anderson-Minneapolis Donald M. Fraser-Minneapolis Franklin P. Kroehler-Henderson John L. Richardson-St. Cloud Roy E. Wiseth-Goodridge Kore E. St. Cloud Kore E. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St

INDIAN AFFAIRS. House Concurrent Resolution No. 7, not enrolled or filed

Appropriation: \$7,500 (legislative expense fund)

Harry Basford, Chairman; George H. O'Brien, Vice-Chairman; Loren S. Rutter, Secretary.

Senators:	Representatives :
Norman Larson—Ada	Harry Basford-Wolf Lake
John H. McKee-Bemidji	Elmer Berglund—Bemidji
C. C. Mitchell-Princeton	Joe P. Lorentz-Wadena
George H. O'Brien-Grand Rapids	A. W. Lovik-Park Rapids
Thomas D. Vukelich-Gilbert	Loren S. Rutter—Kinney

Representative of the executive branch: Cyrus E. Magnusson-Minneapolis

INTERSTATE BRIDGE. Chapter 826 Appropriation: \$2,000 Gordon H. Butler, Chairman; Roger F. Noreen, Vice-Chairman; Arne C. Wanvick, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** Gordon H. Butler-Duluth Francis LaBrosse-Duluth Homer M. Carr—Proctor Norman J. Larson—Ada Willard M. Munger-Duluth Roger F. Noreen—Duluth Jack M. Peterson—Duluth Arne C. Wanvick—Duluth IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION. MS 1953, Section 298.22 Elmer Peterson, Chairman: Karl F. Grittner, Vice-Chairman; Peter X. Fugina, Secretary, Senators: **Representatives:** George H. O'Brien-Grand Rapids Peter X. Fugina-Virginia Elmer Peterson-Hibbing Karl F. Grittner-St. Paul Herbert Rogers-Duluth Charles L, Halsted-Brainerd INTERSTATE COOPERATION. MS 1953, Chapter 355 Harry Sieben, Chairman; Arthur Naftalin, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** George A. French-Minneapolis John A. Hartle-Owatonna Leo D. Mosier-Minneapolis Joseph Prifrel, Jr.-St. Paul D. D. Wozniak-St. Paul Val Imm-Mankato J. R. Keller-Winona B. G. Novak-St. Paul Donald Sinclair-Stephen Thomas P. Welch-Buffalo Governor's Committee James W. Clark—North St. Paul John Murphy—Minneapolis Arthur Naftalin—Minneapolis Jack Puterbaugh—Minneapolis Harry Sieben-Hastings JUVENILE DELINQUENCY, ADULT CRIME, AND CORRECTIONS. Chapter 835 Appropriation: \$30,000 Daniel S. Feidt, Chairman; Joseph Prifrel, Jr., Vice-Chairman; Harold W. Schultz, Secretary. **Representatives:** Senators: A. A. Anderson-Luverne Carroll F. King—Denham John J. Kinzer—Cold Spring Joseph Prifrel, Jr.—St. Paul Ernest J. Anderson—Frost Daniel S. Feidt—Minneapolis Harold W. Schultz—St. Paul Harry L. Wahlstrand—Willmar Marvin C. Schumann-Rice Edmund C. Tiemann-Melrose LEGISLATIVE BUILDING. Chapter 827 Appropriation: \$17.500 Herman J. Kording, Chairman; Val Imm, Vice-Chairman; John P. Skeate, Secretary Senators: **Representatives:** Walter Burdick-Rochester Harold R. Anderson-North Mankato Gordon H. Butler—Duluth Val Imm—Mankato Ralph Johnson—Isanti Eugene P. Knudsen-Kandiyohi Herman J. Kording-Minneapolis Roger F. Noreen-Duluth John P. Skeate-Minneapolis Charles W. Root-Minneapolis

LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURE. Chapter 946 Appropriation: \$25,000 Edward J. Volstad, Chairman; Magnus Wefald, Vice-Chairman; Aubrey W. Dirlam, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** C. Elmer Johnson—Almelund Archie H. Miller—Hopkins Fred A. Cina-Aurora Aubrey W. Dirlam-Redwood Falls Lloyd L. Duxbury—Caledonia Vladimir Shipka—Grand Rapids Edward J. Volstad—Minneapolis Gordon Rosenmeier-Little Falls Magnus Wefald—Hawley Donald O. Wright—Minneapolis **Advisory Members** Karl F. Rolvaag—St. Paul Arthur Naftalin—Minneapolis LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL FISCAL PROBLEMS. Chapter 914 Appropriation: \$25,000 D. D. Wozniak, Chairman; Herbert Rogers, Vice-Chairman; E. J. Windmiller, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** John A. Johnson—Preston Albert H. Quie—Dennison Herbert Rogers—Duluth Leslie E. Westin—St. Paul Alf Larson—Hayfield George E. Murk—Minneapolis B. M. Wichterman—Plummer E. J. Windmiller—Fergus Falls D. D. Wozniak—St. Paul Donald O. Wright, Minneapolis LOWER COURT SYSTEM. Chapter 951 Appropriation: \$25,000 Lawrence Hall, Chairman; Joseph Maun, Vice-Chairman; Glenn D. Mc-Carthy, Secretary. **Representatives:** Senators: Robert R. Dunlap—Plainview Chris L. Erickson—Fairmont Donald M. Fraser—Minneapolis Carl A. Jensen-Sleepy Eye Glenn D. McCarthy-Minneapolis Michael E. McGuire-Montgomery Reuben N. Nelson-Breckenridge George P. Wetzel-Little Falls Arthur Gillen—South St. Paul Rudolph Hanson—Albert Lea Members of the Minnesota State Bar Association John Benson-Minneapolis Lawrence Hall—St. Cloud Joseph Maun—St. Paul Robert Sheran—Mankato James E. Montague—Duluth MINNESOTA STATEHOOD CENTENNIAL. Laws 1955, Chapter 756, continues through 1958 Peter S. Popovich, Chairman; Harry L. Wahlstrand, 1st Vice-Chairman; Rudolph Hanson, 2nd Vice-Chairman; Aaron M. Litman, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** Henry M. Harren—Albany Walter J. Franz—Mountain Lake Rudolph Hanson—Albert Lea Harold J. Anderson-Minneapolis Alfred J. Bergerud-Edina Carl M. Iverson—Ashby Peter S. Popovich—St. Paul William Sorenson—Graceville Harold J. O'Loughlin—St. Paul Harry L. Wahlstrand—Willmar Private citizens appointed by the Governor Mrs. Lawrence Audette-Red Lake Falls Gerald Dillon-Minneapolis Aaron M. Litman-White Bear Lake Dean Julius M. Nolte-Minneapolis Mrs. Earl Preston-White Bear Lake

MUNICIPAL ANNEXATION AND CONSOLIDATION. Chapter 833 Appropriation: \$20,000 Louis A. Murray, Chairman; Edward J. Volstad, Vice-Chairman; Leslie E. Westin, Secretary. Senators: Marvin H. Anderson—Minneapolis Ralph L. Mayhood—Minneapolis Louis A. Murray—East Grand Forks Richard W. O'Dea—Mahtomedi Raphael F. Salmore—Stillwater Newtin—St. Paul Edward J. Volstad—Minneapolis **Representatives: OSTEOPATHY.** Chapter 888 Appropriation: \$15,000 Magnus Wefald, Chairman; Roy Schulz, Vice-Chairman; Donald T. Franke. Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** Fred W. Behmler—Morris P. J. Holand—Austin Edmond F. Conn-Alden Donald T. Franke—Rochester George P. Grussing—Clara City Clarence G. Langley—Red Wing Roy Schulz—Mankato Harold Kalina—Minneapolis Joseph Vadheim—Tyler Magnus Wefald—Hawley PETROLEUM TAXES. Chapter 930 Appropriation: \$15,000 Norman J. Walz, Chairman; August B. Mueller, Vice-Chairman; Julian O. Newhouse, Secretary. **Representatives:** Senators: Dan Conroy-Dumont

Walter J. Franz-Mountain Lake Archie H. Miller-Hopkins Oscar L. Olson-Fairfax John L. Richardson-St. Cloud Norman J. Walz-Detroit Lakes

Lawrence Cunningham—Pipestone August B. Mueller—Arlington Julian O. Newhouse—Alexandria Carl G. Olson—St. James

PUBLIC RETIREMENT. Extra Session Chapter 13

Harry Wahlstrand, Chairman; Glen W. Swenson, Vice-Chairman; H. P. Goodin. Secretary.

Senators:	•
Elmer L. Andersen-St. Paul	Graha
A. A. Anderson—Luverne	H.P.
Fay George Child—Maynard	John
John A. Metcalf-Shakopee	Glen '

Representatives: Graham Fuller—Ivanhoe H. P. Goodin, Minneapolis-John D. McGill—Winona Glen W. Swenson—Buffalo Paul B. Widstrand—Hibbing Harry L. Wahlstrand—Willmar

PUBLIC WELFARE LAWS. Chapter 817

Appropriation: \$30,000

Howard Ottinger, Chairman; Mrs. Sally Luther, Vice-Chairman; Joseph Vadheim, Secretary.

Senators:

Fay George Child-Maynard Grover C. George-Goodhue B. G. Novak-St. Paul Henry Nycklemoe—Fergus Falls Joseph Vadheim—Tyler

Representatives: Moppy Anderson—Preston J. J. Kelly—Marshall Mrs. Sally Luther—Minneapolis George E. Murk—Minneapolis Howard Ottinger-Chaska

REIMBURSEMENT OF UTILITIES. Extra Session Chapter 21 Appropriation: \$10,000 John M. Zwach, Chairman; Charles L. Halsted, Vice-Chairman; Sheldon L. Beanblossom, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** Henry M. Harren-Albany John A. Johnson-Preston Thomas D. Vukelich-Gilbert Donald O. Wright-Minneapolis John M. Zwach-Walnut Grove Harold R. Anderson-North Mankato Sheldon L. Beanblossom—St. Paul Burnett J. Bergeson-Twin Valley Charles L. Halsted-Brainerd Reuben Wee-Balaton **SEAWAY PORT AUTHORITY. Chapter 849** Appropriation: \$15.000 Gordon Rosenmeler, Chairman; Lawrence Yetka, Vice-Chairman; Arne C. Wanvick, Secretary. **Representatives:** Senators: Erwin P. Johnson-Hawley Arthur H. Ogie-Mankato Edward J. Tomczyk-Minneapolis Arne C. Wanvick-Duluth Lawrence Yetka-Cloquet Robert R. Dunlap—Plainview Val Imm—Mankato Gordon Rosenmeier—Little Falls Harold Schultz—St. Paul Donald Sinclair-Stephen STATE CLAIMS. Chapter 899 Appropriation: \$20.000 John P. Skeate, Chairman; Walter Burdick, Vice-Chairman; Louis C. Dorweiler, Jr., Clerk. **Representatives:** Senators: Leland A. Affeldt, Sr.—Fosston John P. Skeate—Minneapolis Walter Burdick-Rochester Homer M. Carr—Proctor Harold S. Nelson—Owatonna A. A. Sundet-Faribault **TAXATION OF IRON ORE.** Chapter 958 Appropriation: \$30,000 Thomas P. Welch, Chairman; B. G. Novak, 1st Vice-Chairman; Fred A. Cina, 2nd Vice-Chairman; Lloyd L. Duxubury, Secretary. Senators: **Representatives:** C. Elmer Johnson-Almelund J. R. Keller-Winona Archie H. Miller-Hopkins B. G. Novak-St. Paul Alf Bergerud-Edina Fred A. Cina—Aurora Roy E. Dunn—Pelican Rapids Lloyd L. Duxbury—Caledonia H. P. Goodin—Minneapolis A. I. Johnson—Benson Elmer Peterson-Hibbing Thomas D. Vukelich—Gilbert Thomas P. Welch—Buffalo Donald O. Wright—Minneapolis Francis LaBrosse-Duluth Leonard E. Lindquist-Minneapolis TEMPORARY STATE BUILDING CODE. Laws 1955, Chapter 760, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 891 Appropriation: \$7.500 Gordon H. Butler, Chairman; S. L. Stolte, Vice-Chairman; James L. Adams, Secretary. **Representatives:** Senators: Gordon H. Butler—Duluth Martin H. Malone—Montgomery James L. Adams-Minneapolis Clifton Parks-St. Paul Private citizens appointed by the Governor: Marvin H. Anderson—Minneapolis

Allan H. Meinecke-St. Paul I. J. Oakes-Minneapolis Lloyd G. Peterson-Hopkins Nick J. Smith-St. Paul S. L. Stolte-St. Paul J. Russell Sweitzer-St. Paul

UPPER MISSISSIPPI RESERVOIRS. Chapter 862 Appropriation: \$5,000 George H. O'Brien, Chairman; John H. Nordin, Vice-Chairman; J. R. Keller, Secretary.

Senators: Representatives: J. R. Keller-Winona George A. French-Minneapolis George H. O'Brien-Grand Rapids Jerry Kelley-St. Paul Gordon Rosenmeier-Little Falls John H. Nordin-Fridley

WATER POLLUTION. Chapter 779

Appropriation: \$25,000

E. J. Chilgren, Chairman; Clifford Lofvegren, Vice-Chairman; Thomas N. Christie, Secretary.

Senators:

.

Ernest J. Anderson—Frost Norman Hanson—Cromwell Clifford Lofvegren---Alexandria Martin H. Malone---Montgomery John A. Metcalf---Shakopee **Representatives:**

E. J. Chilgren—Littlefork Thomas N. Christie—Minneapolis L. B. Erdahl-Frost Carl G. Hagland—Minneapolis Willard M. Munger—Duluth